

SC97211

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

RONALD J. CALZONE,

Appellant,

v.

Chris Chinn, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Peter T. Reed, #70756

Deputy Solicitor

Jason K. Lewis, #66725

Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 861

St. Louis, MO 63188

Telephone: (314) 340-7366

Facsimile: (314) 340-7891

Peter.Reed@ago.mo.gov

Jason.Lewis@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 5 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| I. S.B. 665’s original purpose of promoting and regulating agriculture did not change during the bill’s passage through the General Assembly, and the Circuit Court correctly analyzed the bill using the proper standard of review for original-purpose challenges. (Responding to Appellant’s Point Relied On I). | 9 |
| A. A bill’s original purpose is determined from a broad inquiry into the bill’s overarching objectives, and it is not limited and defined by the words in its initial legislative title..... | 10 |
| B. Each of S.B. 665’s provisions relate to the bill’s original purpose of promoting and regulating agriculture in Missouri..... | 12 |
| C. This Court has regularly affirmed the constitutionality of bills similar to S.B. 665 against original-purpose attacks. | 14 |
| II. S.B. 665’s single core subject is Missouri agriculture, and each of its provisions fairly relates to that single subject. (Responding to Appellant’s Point Relied On II). | 18 |
| A. The final, enacted version of a bill is the only relevant version when determining a bill’s core subject. | 18 |
| B. Each of S.B. 665’s provisions fairly relate to the bill’s single, core subject of Missouri agriculture. | 21 |
| C. This Court has regularly affirmed the constitutionality of bills similar to S.B. 665 against single-subject attacks. | 22 |

III. Neither the Missouri Constitution nor this Court’s jurisprudence prohibits substantive changes to a bill’s legislative title. (Responding to Appellant’s Point Relied On III). 25

IV. If this Court finds that S.B. 665 violated any of the Constitution’s procedural requirements, then it should sever the unconstitutional provisions. (Responding to each of Appellant’s Points Relied On). 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Akin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996)..... | passim |
| <i>Am. Eagle Waste Indust. v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 379 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2012) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Blue Cross Hosp. Serv., Inc. of Mo. v. Frappier</i> , 681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)..... | 16, 23 |
| <i>Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hospital v. Statel</i> , 68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2002) | 24 |
| <i>Claudia Lee & Assocs. v. Kansas City Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 489 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cooperative Home Care, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 514 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. banc 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Corvera Abatement Techs., Inc. v. Air Conservation Comm’n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Fust v. Attorney Gen. for the State of Mo.</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cty.</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)..... | passim |
| <i>Jackson Cty. Sports Complex Auth. v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982) | 8, 26 |
| <i>McEuen ex rel. McEuen v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003)..... | passim |
| <i>Mo. Roundtable for Life, Inc. v. State</i> , 396 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. banc 2013)..... | 19, 25 |
| <i>Mo. State Med. Ass’n v. Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001)..... | passim |
| <i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. banc 2012) | 5 |
| <i>St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2011) | passim |
| <i>Reynolds v. Diamond Foods & Poultry, Inc.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2002)..... | 5 |

State v. Day-Brite Lighting, 240 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. banc 1951)..... 11

State v. Honeycutt, 421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013) 7

State v. Mathews, 44 Mo. 523 (1869)..... 19

Stroh Brewery Co. v. State, 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)..... passim

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984) 14, 25, 26

Statutes

Section 135.679, RSMo 21

Section 261.235, RSMo..... 6, 21

Section 261.235.2, RSMo 14

Section 262.960, RSMo 6, 14, 21

Section 262.962, RSMo 6, 14, 21

Section 262.962.1(1), RSMo 14

Section 262.962.2, RSMo..... 14

Section 348.407, RSMo 14, 21

Section 348.430, RSMo 6, 13, 21

Section 348.432, RSMo 6, 13, 21

Section 348.436, RSMo 6, 13, 21

Section 414.082, RSMo..... 6, 13, 21

Other Authorities

Senate Bill 665..... passim

Constutitonal Provisions

Mo. Const., Art. III, Section 21 passim

Mo. Const., Art. III, Section 23 passim

Mo. Const., Art. V, Section 3 5
